
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEETING 

2.00pm Monday, 31 August 2015 
Eastern & Central Community Trust Board Room 
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THE AGENDA FOR A MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF THE EASTERN AND CENTRAL 
COMMUNITY TRUST INC., TO BE HELD AT THE TRUST’S OFFICE, ON MONDAY 31st AUGUST 2015, 

COMMENCING AT 2:00 P.M. 

Ring 08 30 33, then on voice prompt enter the PIN 333352 followed by the hash key.  

SECRETARIAL AND BOARD ADMINISTRATION ITEMS
1. Welcome and Apologies 
2. Draft Minutes of the Executive Committee Meeting held 25th June 2015: pages 3-6
3. Matters arising and action items: pages 7-8

OPERATIONAL REPORTS TO THE EXECUTIVE
4. General Managers Report to the Committee: pages 9-10

FINANCIAL INFORMATION PAPERS
5. Financial Report to 31st July 2015: pages 11-13
6. Summarised Financial Position & Financial Performance YTD: pages 14-23
7. Asset Allocation & Summarised Fund Manager reports: pages 24-55

EXECUTIVE / BOARD DECISION PAPERS
8. Committee Functions and Terms of Reference: pages 56-60
9. Agenda items for future meetings: page 61

a. Risk management 
b. Audit requirements 

i. External 
ii. Internal 

c. Finance aspects 
10.Confirmation of reporting requirements: pages 62-63
11.Confirmation of meeting dates: pages 64-66

EXECUTIVE / BOARD INFORMATION PAPERS
12.Hedging Report: pages 67-69
13.MCA July 2015 Monthly Report: pages 70-110
14.General  Business 

Close of Meeting 
Next meeting: 29th (Thursday) October 2015, 2:00pm. TBC. 
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Report type: Secretarial and Board Administration Items

Recommendation: The Executive considers the Minutes of the Executive
Meeting held on 24th June 2015 and approves as a true 
and accurate record of the meeting. 

Agenda item no: 2

Subject: Minutes of the Executive Committee Meeting held on 
24th June 2015 

Responsible for the report: General Manager

Purpose of report: To record the recommendations of the Executive from 
the Executive Meeting, including decisions taken, and 
to approve the minutes from 24th June 2015 as a true 
an accurate record of the meeting. 

Back to
agenda 
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MINUTES FOR THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF THE  
EASTERN AND CENTRAL COMMUNITY TRUST INC.,  

HELD IN THE MEETING ROOM, 1ST FLOOR, WESTERMAN’S BUILDING, 
102-104 RUSSELL STREET SOUTH, HASTINGS, 

ON WEDNESDAY 24TH JUNE 2015, COMMENCING AT 3.00 PM. 

PRESENT: 
Via Teleconference: Bruce Mills (Committee Chair), Anna Hansen, Kaye McAulay (left at 3.31pm), 
Stephen Kerr (Committee Members) and Kelie Jensen (Trust Secretary) 
In Person: Jonathan Bell (General Manager) 
ABSENT: 
Geoff Milner (Committee Member) 

SECRETARIAL AND ADMINISTRATION ITEMS

1. Apologies 
None  

2. Draft Minutes of the Executive Committee Meeting held on 29th April 2015 
The Executive considered the draft minutes included in the Agenda Papers for approval. 

2.1 RESOLUTION 
The Executive resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 29th April 2015 as a true 
and accurate record of the meeting. 
A Hansen/K McAulay 
CARRIED 

3. Matters Arising and Action Items 
No matters arising.  
Action Items: 

Page 7 #4: Pending because these changes to the Budget format require a change to 
the reporting template by TKP. 
Page 7 #6: The GM has met with Te Mata Peak Trust, who have confirmed that they 
will be withdrawing their application.  

OPERATIONAL REPORTS TO THE COMMITTEE

4. General Manager’s Report to the Committee 
Noted: 

Confirmed that the GM has completed staff reviews (with the exception of part-
timer Kelie Jensen still to review) subsequent to this GM’s Report and will report at 
July Trust Meeting.  ACTION ITEM

FINANCIAL INFORMATION PAPERS

5. Financial Report to 31st May 2015 
The Trust’s Financial Position and Financial Performance to May were included in the 
Agenda Papers. 
Noted: 

The GM: still early days for financials; income slightly ahead but expenses over 
mainly due to brokerage fees – two options per M Chamberlain: 1) try to budget 
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monthly or 2) accept that it will even out over the year, particularly between 
brokerage and management fees.  
Concern that fund managers are meeting 4.5% return objective, but brokerage fees 
reduce that significantly.  Brokerage fees should be added to the cost of the stock so 
we can see true returns.  The GM to confirm the brokerage % and have fund 
manager contracts available for the Strategic Planning meeting.  ACTION ITEM  The 
GM believes we should review management contracts with M Chamberlain and the 
two fund managers – should review performance annually against specific KPI’s; also 
have no way to know if their fees are fair unless we go to the market for a 
comparison. 
Page 11: Colour incorrect on YTD Net Realised Income – should be green. 
Page 12: Trustees wold like some feedback on the Gisborne funding clinic in the July 
Trust Agenda Papers.  ACTION ITEM  The GM noted there were 80 attendees (with 
20-30 on a waitlist) and 8 or 9 funders in attendance.  He attended one of the old-
style clinics in PNth last week with N Attapatu and it was frustrating with several no 
shows and questions that could easily be answered by phone.  Opportunity to 
improve Gisborne-style funding clinic even further and to ask other funders to share 
costs. 

6. Summarised Financial Position & Financial Performance YTD 
Noted:  

Question around the cash statements from the Public Trust – where does the cash 
asset sit in the Balance Sheet?  The GM believes this sits with Elevation Capital, not 
actually held by the Public Trust.  
Page 15: Computer Services over budget?  This is TKP and is timing issue only – 
budgeted monthly, paid quarterly.   
Page 15: Meeting Expenses over budget?  May be timing issue, but possibly error 
and should be Conference Fees – the GM to look into this and correct if necessary.  
ACTION ITEM
Page 19: Noted payments to Foundation North (share of meeting costs); Evaluation 
Consult NZ Ltd (consultancy, Strategic Plan development, assisted with RST meeting 
– comes under Professional Expenses); A Arcus fee higher than normal re annual 
accounts / audit. 
Page 19: Noted variance of $9,937 – discrepancy between writebacks and 
withdrawns – not material for audit but A Arcus will resolve it.    
Noted again that Hedging gains / losses shouldn’t be shown as part of Investment 
Income in P&L.  Yes, the GM still needs to figure out how to change this in reporting 
template.  ACTION ITEM 

7. Asset Allocation & Summarised Fund Managers Reports 
Noted: 

Pages 24-51:
Page 25: Net Assets compared to Capital Base is tracking very positively but caution 
that this may change at any time with uncertain markets. 
Page 26: Interest rates continuing to drop; expect next Term Deposit to be <4%. 
Page 28/29: Noted Elevation Capital portfolio is smaller, but has given us more 
income to date.  Again, Trustees want to know what income is less brokerage fees.  
ACTION ITEM
Page 31: PIMCO – please add number of units.  ACTION ITEM  
Page 44: Note maturities graph - $12M maturing in next 12 months.   
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S Kerr noted effect of dropping interest rates – maturing bonds are 7-8% and new 
bonds will be 3-4% - as a result, income from bonds will drop by $300K+.  

K McAulay left the meeting at 3.31pm.

8. MCA May 2015 Monthly Report 
Noted: 

Page 54: Why is there an orange light on Strategy?  Compared to benchmarks, so 
orange light because we have more cash than comfortable with – see Benchmarks vs 
Actual on Page 63 – partly because Elevation Capital hasn’t repositioned yet; also P 
Williams / Forsyth Barr holding $4M to allow decision on overseas bonds.   
Page 67: Noted Hedging Graph – good that we went to 0% hedging against US$ as 
would have been out of pocket approx. $1M over last 4 months; $300K (actually 
now approx. $600K) down on Euro and Pound, but expected to appreciate over 
coming month.   
The GM confirmed $8M plus in hedging gains over last seven years.  A Hansen – fine 
with this but seems at odds with why we say we hedge, which is not to make money.  
Caution to stick to long term model rather than trying to take short term gains.   

EXECUTIVE DECISIONS

9. Discretionary Donations 
None.

EXECUTIVE / BOARD INFORMATION PAPERS

10. Hedging Reports 
Nothing Noted. 

11. Investment Commentaries and Market Reviews 
Nothing noted. 

GENERAL BUSINESS

12. General Business Items 
Nothing Noted. 

13. Next Executive meeting will be held on Thursday 27th August at 9am in Palmerston North 
(following the Annual Public Meeting). 

14. Close of Executive Committee Meeting 
There being no further business, B Mills closed the meeting at 3.42 pm.
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Report type: Secretarial and Board Administration Items

Recommendation: The Executive receives the Action Plan from the 
previous Executive Meeting dated 24th June 2015. 

Agenda item no: 3

Subject: Executive action items and matters arising progress 
report 

Responsible for the report: General Manager

Purpose of report: To ensure that assigned tasks are monitored and 
completed. 

Back to
agenda 
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EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN
Meeting Date; 24th June 2015

# ACTION WHO WHEN STATUS
1 Add amended Trustee exit interview strategy to plan and charter Jonathan At Governance 

Charter Review 
Pending

2 Amend Budget and add depreciation and amortisation Jonathan May Will be completed by Sept 
Board Meeting  

3 Te Mata Peak Trust – Request for report from consultant Jonathan June This report is not 
completed yet 

4 Staff Reviews to be completed Jonathan June Completed
5 Review Fund Managers Contracts Jonathan Sept Meeting organised in 

Auckland Sept 11th 
6 Gisborne Funding Feedback to full Board Jonathan July To be included in 

September meeting 
7 GM to investigate meeting expenses and report back Jonathan August Expenses are a timing issue 

with prepayment of Hotel 
for Strategic Retreat 

8 Change to Financial reporting – Hedging income to be removed from investment 
income 

Jonathan ASAP Will be completed by Sept 
Board Meeting 

9 Breakdown of Brokerage Fees to be provided to Trustees Jonathan Sept Pending 11th Sept Meeting
10 PIMCO Report – Add the number of units held Jonathan August Completed
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Report type: Operational Reports to the Executive

Recommendation: The Board receives and accepts
1. The Financial Report for the period to 31st July 

2015 

Agenda item no: 4

Subject: General Manager’s Report to the Executive

Responsible for the report: Jonathan Bell

Purpose of report: To inform the Executive of progress and/or exceptions 
to the achievement of the 2015/16 Business Plan 
(inclusive of key Financial performance measures to 
31st July 2015). To flag any items of risk for the 
Executive and to flag any other items of significance to 
the Executive. 

1.0 Executive Summary

Our investment portfolio increased substantially for the month of July, income was slightly 
behind budget and our expenses were slightly over for the month.  
Staff have been busy doing assessments for the next Trust meeting, expected numbers will be 
approximately 150 applications. 

2.0 Financial Performance 
2.1   Financial Position & Financial Performance July 2015. 

The reports are attached for your information, the dashboard has a number of red lights, and 
explanations for these are made on the page after the dashboard report. Key points to note; 

YTD income ahead of budget. Self Managed Term Deposits and NZ Bond income will be 
impacted in the coming months because of the drop in the OCR and subsequent drop in 
interest rates. Extrapolating out the numbers based on the first quarter of this year, our 
projected income will be $219k less if everything stays the same. Any further drop in the 
OCR will lead to a further drop in interest rates and reduce our income further. I will 
continue to monitor this and report to the Board accordingly. 
YTD expenses tracking ahead (not good) of budget by $106k. As mentioned in previous 
reports this is mainly due to the brokerage fees we are incurring from Forsyth Barr, this 
is $114k over budget. Please note that Statutory Advertising is above budget and will 
remain so for the year. I have miscalculated cost of photography (we have more stories 
this year and therefore more travel and photos). We could be $12k over budget on this 
item.  
YTD we have approved more donations than budgeted, however write backs have 
reduced this against budget. 
Global Bonds have stabilised from the previous months drop. The total number of bonds 
held is now included in the graph. 
Equity portfolios have increased substantially in value from the previous month. 
Unrealised income YTD is $5.995 mill. At the same time last year it was $1.949 mill. 

Back to Agenda
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Total Investment Income YTD (Realised and Unrealised) is $6.62 mill. At this stage last 
year it was $4.279 mill. 
Overall YTD Income is tracking ahead of budget and our expenses are slightly higher 
than budgeted (as noted above). 

3.0 Action Plan  
I am meeting the Fund Managers in Auckland on September 11th along with Michael 
Chamberlain. This meeting will cover off; 

o Contract rollover 
o Brokerage Fees 
o Annual Reporting and KPI’s 

I will report to the full Board on the outcome of this meeting. 
All other items are explained in the Action Plan Agenda Item number 3. 

4.0 Risk Register  

I have reviewed the Risk Register and advise Trustees that there is nothing that they need to be 
made aware of that isn’t already mentioned in this report. 

4.0 HR 

There are no HR issues that need to be advised to the Trustees. 

Jonathan Bell 
General Manager 
August 24th 2015
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Report type: Financial Information Papers

Recommendation: The Executive notes the financial position, financial 
performance, asset allocation, and summarized fund 
manager reports as at 31st July 2015. 

Agenda item no: 5 to 7

Subject: Financial Reports

Responsible for the report: General Manager

Purpose of report: To inform the Executive of where the funds of the 
Board are invested, the overall performance of the 
diversified investment portfolio and the current asset 
allocation and compare performance against budget 
and agreed benchmarks. 

Back to
agenda 
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ECCT MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORTING DASHBOARD

Comparison Current Month to Budget Comparison YTD to Budget
Month End 31st July 2015 31st July 2015

Actual (000's) Budget (000's) Actual (000's) Budget (000's)
Gross Realised 0.520$                0.612$                    3.296$              3.031$              
Income

Expenses 0.164$                0.136$                    0.719$              0.614$              

Net Realised Income 0.356$               0.476$                   2.577$             2.417$             

Donations 1.119$                1.130$                    1.953$              2.123$              

Profit/Loss 0.763-$                0.654-$                    0.624$              0.294$              

Hedging Gain/Loss 0.230-$                2.389-$              

Investments YTD Change March 31st 2015 Value
June 30 Value July 31 Value (000's) (000's)

Equity F Barr 54,465 57,113 4,886                52,227

Equity E Capital 50,818 51,965 3,699                48,266

NZ Bonds 40,853 41,221 1,098                40,123

O'Seas Bonds 14,804 14,867 626-                    15,493

Own Cash 5,500                  5,500 -                    5,500
Total 170,666 9,057                Total 161,609

Complaints Nil Nil

 Value increased or ahead of budget
 No change

Value decreased or behind budget
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GM Commentary

Income Gross Realised income for the month was behind budget by $92k, and is ahead YTD by $265k.
FBARR income is slightly behind budget YTD. Elevation Capital & PIMCO ahead of budget YTD
NZ Bonds & TD income behind budget. Given current interest rates this will continue to track below budget
please note the comment in the General Managers Report.
Overall Profit/Loss for the month was $109k behind budget but tracking at $330k ahead YTD

Expenses Overall expenses for the month were $164k against a budget of $136k, a difference of $28k. 
Monthly expenses were significantly higher in :

Advertising Statutory - Expenses for the Annual Report were higher mainly photography
Affiliation Fees - Timing as we paid a month later than budgetted YTD on track
Professional Expenses - Timing as YTD we are well within budget
Brokerage Fees - Richard Burton continuing to rebalance the portfolio
Fund Managers Fees; Over budget for the month but within budget YTD

YTD Expenses with a greater than 5% variance over budget :
Advertising Statutory - Please see comment in GM Report
Computer Services - Extrapolating out the expenses we should finish within budget by YE
Meeting Expenses - This is a timing issue and will rectify next monthMeeting Expenses - This is a timing issue and will rectify next month
Conference Fees - These expenses were budgeted for Jan/Feb 2016 a timing issue
Brokerage Fees - Richard Burton continuing to rebalance the portfolio

Donations YTD we have approved slightly more donations than budget ($46k), however
writebacks of $216k reduce this to approvals below budget by $171k.

Balance Sheet Equity Portfolios have increased significantly, especially FBARR, $2.65 mill.
PIMCO has remained steady from the revious month
NZ Bonds have increased marginally by $368k
Total net assets have increased by $9.1m from the beginning of the Financial Year
This unrealised gain has offset the Hedging loss of $1.6m mill
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Eastern & Central Community Trust
Statement of Financial Position
As at  31 July, 2015

Actual Last Year
Trust Funds

Surplus Income 6,620,182              14,085,026
General Reserves 162,332,729          148,247,703

Total Trust Funds 168,952,910          162,332,729

Current Assets
Petty Cash 44                          5
Current 11,653                   387,548
Imprest 1,220                     661
Call 1,269,220              883,957
Conference Current 2015 -                         15,826
Sundry Debtors 31,733                   34,538

Total Current Assets 1,313,870              1,322,535

Investment Assets
New Zealand
Shares Forsyth Barr 57,112,656            52,227,000
Shares Elevation Capital 51,964,807            48,266,473
Hedging Contracts NZ (1,584,880)             804,112
Cash Self Term Deposits 5,500,000              5,500,000
Bonds Self 41,220,988            40,123,905
Te Kete Putea Ltd Partnership 72,525                   72,525
Private Equity Pioneer Capital 709,386                 674,547

Total New Zealand Investments 154,995,483          147,668,562

Overseas
Bonds Pimco 14,867,424            15,493,498

Total Overseas Investments 14,867,424            15,493,498

Total Current and Investment Assets 171,176,777          164,484,595

Fixed Assets
Fixed Assets at Cost 188,447                 188,447
Accumulated Depreciation (159,608)                (154,986)

Total Fixed Assets 28,839                   33,461

Total Assets 171,205,615          164,518,056
.

Current Liabilities
Donation Creditors 2,080,903              1,939,042
Trade Creditors 93,467                   167,639
Creditor Accruals 78,334                   78,646

Total Current Liabilities 2,252,705              2,185,327

Net Assets 168,952,910          162,332,729
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Eastern & Central Community Trust
Statement of Financial Performance
For The 4 Periods Ending 31 July, 2015

Current Month Year to date
Actual Budget Last Year Actual Budget Last Year Budget Last Year

Income

Realised Investment Income
New Zealand
Shares FBarr Interest 1,402 1,000 1,098 19,062 3,100 3,279 7,000 16,585
Shares FBarr Dividend 128,985 120,000 104,193 751,386 800,000 689,972 1,968,750 1,753,015
Shares ECap Interest 3,762 900 7,169 13,232 2,400 24,019 7,000 55,278
Shares ECap Dividend 142,818 160,000 157,459 826,380 770,000 814,973 1,848,750 1,930,085
Hedging gain/loss - - - 251,093 - 1,369,493 - (323,160)
Bonds Self Interest 92,128 90,000 83,121 863,605 920,000 918,323 2,400,000 2,538,995
Bonds Self Disposal gain/loss - - - - - - - (2,079)
Cash Self Realised Income 22,040 28,000 41,824 94,139 111,000 189,401 336,000 387,870
Sundry Income - - - - - - 170 170

391,136 399,900 394,863 2,818,897 2,606,500 4,009,460 6,567,670 6,356,759

Overseas
Shares SSGA Dividend - - - - - 3,825 - 7,823
Bonds Pimco Interest 128,440 212,500 247,555 477,044 425,000 489,098 850,000 999,679

128,440 212,500 247,555 477,044 425,000 492,923 850,000 1,007,503

Total Realised Income 519,576 612,400 642,418 3,295,940 3,031,500 4,502,383 7,417,670 7,364,261

Expenses

Administrative Expenses
Advertising - Statutory 17,890 5,000 7,170 28,371 15,000 7,375 17,000 13,411
Promotion 58 3,000 2,896 17,294 27,000 7,355 70,000 54,513
Rent & Services 8,357 9,000 19,475 43,646 46,500 43,651 115,000 109,577
Telephone - 1,400 1,313 3,458 4,800 4,766 14,000 14,030
Postage 170 700 635 894 1,550 1,369 4,000 3,536
KiwiSaver net Contributions 1,272 1,350 1,300 5,071 5,400 5,179 17,000 18,431
Printing & Stationery 741 800 496 3,808 3,800 3,330 14,000 11,884
Insurance 2,346 3,000 5,621 6,309 6,000 8,707 6,000 7,851
General Expenses 611 150 129 1,261 750 56 4,000 4,720
Computer Services 12,145 12,000 11,459 42,492 28,000 26,202 80,000 67,252
Staff Remuneration 37,986 36,000 32,703 143,574 139,500 141,127 450,000 482,611
Staff Training - 200 - 1,383 2,350 - 8,000 2,034
Staff Travel 861 3,000 601 7,041 10,800 5,613 30,000 18,728
ACC Levies 1,660 1,500 1,481 1,660 1,500 (544) 1,500 (544)

Total Administrative Expenses 84,097               77,100               85,278               306,260                  292,950                  254,186                  830,500              808,035

Full year
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Eastern & Central Community Trust
Statement of Financial Performance
For The 4 Periods Ending 31 July, 2015

Current Month Year to date
Actual Budget Last Year Actual Budget Last Year Budget Last Year

Full year

Trustees Expenses
Trustees Remuneration 13,177 13,400 13,177 52,708 53,600 52,708 175,000 171,300
Meeting Expenses 3,149 5,000 5,482 19,037 14,000 12,411 58,000 53,873
Trustee Training 443 - 1,731 1,405 2,000 1,731 12,000 1,731
Liability Insurance - - - - - - 10,000 9,537

Total Trustee Expenses 16,769               18,400               20,390               73,150                    69,600                    66,850                    255,000              236,440

Fee Expenses
7380 Affiliation Fees 6,325 - - 6,325 7,500 6,325 7,500 6,325
7390 Conference Fees - - - 16,719 - - 20,000 (960)
7457 Donation Expenses 1,542 5,500 5,141 2,447 12,200 10,430 30,000 24,015
7510 Professional Expenses 9,831 7,000 5,776 26,561 35,000 20,026 90,000 89,841
7520 Audit Fees - 2,000 9,438 4,749 17,000 9,438 20,000 29,205
6880 Brokerage Fees 5,647 - 165 134,253 20,000 2,033 25,000 57,894
7000 Custodian Fees 2,057 4,200 (523) 12,809 12,500 10,812 41,000 49,050
7010 Fund Managers Fees 37,100 22,000 10,718 130,974 147,000 131,561 370,000 379,101

Total Fee Expenses 62,502               40,700               30,715               334,836                  251,200                  190,624                  603,500              634,471

7810 Depreciation 1,156 - 1,407 4,623 - 6,282 - 17,289
7820 Amortisation - - - - - - - 18,131
7850 Profit/Loss on Disposal of Fixed Assets - - - - - - - 248

Total Expenses 164,525             136,200             137,791             718,868                  613,750                  517,942                  1,689,000           1,714,615

Donations
Community Donations
Special Donations 315,000 446,000 281,000 672,500 796,000 649,000 2,970,000 2,607,349
Standard Donations 463,740 335,000 367,463 813,760 675,000 726,678 1,900,000 2,040,973
Discretionary Donations - - - - 8,000 4,143 20,000 25,143
Education Initiatives - 9,000 - 93,500 54,000 92,500 200,000 92,500
Sport Trusts 340,000 340,000 - 340,000 340,000 - 340,000 320,000
Summer Reading Programme - - - 250,000 250,000 230,000 250,000 230,000

Total Donations Approved 1,118,740          1,130,000          648,463             2,169,760               2,123,000               1,702,321               5,680,000           5,315,965

Less Donations Written Back (535) - (3,500) (216,893) - (47,235) - (148,424)

Total Community Donations 1,118,205          1,130,000          644,963             1,952,867               2,123,000               1,655,086               5,680,000           5,167,541

Net Investment Income (763,154)            (653,800)            (140,335)            624,205                  294,750                  2,329,355               48,670                482,106
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Eastern & Central Community Trust
Statement of Financial Performance
For The 4 Periods Ending 31 July, 2015

Current Month Year to date
Actual Budget Last Year Actual Budget Last Year Budget Last Year

Full year

Unrealised Investment Income
New Zealand
Shares FBarr change in Currency 585,226 - 696,199 5,769,373 - 526,669 - 1,606,016
Shares FBarr change in Value 2,092,773 - (493,684) (716,573) - 716,137 - 6,488,180
Shares ECap change in Currency 708,704 - 822,141 5,949,201 - 735,752 - 2,248,373
Shares ECap change in Value 443,256 - (127,879) (2,261,182) - 1,288,838 - 2,457,131
Hedging change in Value (229,987) - (592,147) (2,388,991) - (1,505,746) - (548,878)
Bonds Self change in Interest 99,766 - 185,470 (53,834) - (32,631) - 676,872
Bonds Self change in Value 185,181 - 142,258 306,062 - 285,191 - 208,884

3,884,920 - 632,358 6,604,054 - 2,014,210 - 13,136,577

Overseas
Bonds Pimco change in Value 72,179 - (204,655) (608,078) - (64,261) - 466,343

72,179 - (204,655) (608,078) - (64,261) - 466,343

Total Unrealised Income 3,957,098 - 427,703 5,995,977 - 1,949,949 - 13,602,920

Surplus Income 3,193,944 (653,800) 287,368 6,620,182 294,750 4,279,304 48,670 14,085,026
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EASTERN & CENTRAL COMMUNITY TRUST

CASHFLOW REPORT 

FOR THE MONTH ENDING 31 July 2015

Westpac Call Account

Opening Statement Balance 1,261,383

CASH OUTFLOWS:
Transfer to Current Account 320,000
Monthly Interest to Current Account
Purchase Term Deposit

Total cash outflows 320,000

CASH INFLOWS:
Transfer From Current Account 325,000
Interest 2,837
Maturing Term Deposits

Total cash inflows 327,837327,837

Closing Statement Balance 1,269,220
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EASTERN & CENTRAL COMMUNITY TRUST

CASHFLOW & PAYMENT AUTHORISATION REPORT 

FOR THE MONTH ENDING 31 July 2015

Westpac Current Account

Opening Statement Balance 13,090 0

CASH OUTFLOWS:
Payments to creditors 86,889
Other expenses & Wages 40,385
Donations 327,000
Purchase of fixed asset 0
Capital Items -Purchase of Term Deposit 2,000,000

-Fee expenses 0
-Transfer to call a/c 325,000
-Transfer to imp a/c 0
-Transfer to Elevation Capital 0
-Transfer to Forsyth Barr 0
-Transfer to Pioneer Capital 0

Hedging Close Out 0
PIMCO 0
Total cash outflows 2,779,274

CASH INFLOWS:
Interest Received (Current & Term Deposits) 21,953
Dividends & Interest (Investment Managers) 306,888
Debtors 20
BNZ Hedge roll 0
Donations Written Back 535
Sale of fixed assets 0
Capital Items -Maturing Term Deposits 2,000,000

-Transfer from Pimco 128,440
-Transfer from Forsyth Barr 0
-Transfer from call a/c 320,000
-Transfer from imp a/c 0

Total cash inflows 2,777,836

Closing Statement Balance 11,653

Unpresented Cheques 0

Closing Cashbook Balance 11,653
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SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS FROM THE CURRENT ACCOUNT FOR THE MONTH

For the month of July 2015

The following creditor payments were accounted for in the previous month.  

CREDITORS PURPOSE Payment AMOUNT
Method

AAA Services Cleaning dc $668.84
Aspire Milk dc $22.49
Contact Energy Power dd $952.04
Corporate Trustee Services custody fee dc $5,308.76
Create Limited school pool report dc $904.19
Credit card purchases dd $4,082.48
Elevation Capital fees dc $12,687.50
Fidelity Life Assurance JB _ policy dc $3,963.08
Forsyth Barr advisory fees dc $12,279.17
Foundation North Jenny Gills expenses dc $560.20
Hatmar Holdings Parking AP $552.00
Hatmar Holdings Rent AP $4,821.72
Hatmar Holdings Boardroom / rates/insurance dc $12,399.07
HB Technologies computer support/photocopy charge dc $172.26
hertz Car rental x 2 dc $582.19
HSM alarm monitoring / callouts dc $31.05
Inland Revenue Department PAYE dc $14,582.66
Mobile Finance Manager Andy Arcus dc $586.50
Martins Event & Patry hire table hireage - Gisborne dc $81.60
NZ Post Postage dc $300.00
NZ Recreation Assn membership dc $115.00
OK Media annual report stories/ Trust meeting stories dc $3,539.70
PNCC room hire dc $92.00
Ricoh Photocopier lease dd $335.19
Pitney Bowes Monthly lease for franking AP $30.48
Tracta annual report/business cards dc $8,724.94
Telecom Telephone costs DD $1,146.86
The Crown Hotel Strategic Retreat dc $2,367.00
Warehouse Stationery Stationery dc $316.30
Xplore.Net Solutions Website dc $57.50

$92,262.77

REMUNERATION (includes reimbursement of travel)
Staff & Trustees Remuneration (net) paid 6.7.2015 dc $18,568.70
Staff & Trustees Remuneration (net) paid 20.7.2015 dc $16,442.17
DONATION PAYMENTS
Donations dc $327,000.00

TOTAL PAYMENTS FOR THE MONTH $454,273.64

Key to Payment Method
AP Automatic Payment
dc Direct Credit
DD Direct Debit
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E&CCT ASSET ALLOCATION

AS AT 31st JULY 2015

CURRENT ASSETS                LIABILITIES   CAPITAL BASE  RESERVES

-    = +

Benchmark 
(For Capital Base 
+ maximum 25% 

in reserves)

Allowable 
Range

Tactical 
Target          

Updated 25th 
January 2013

Actual     
Value             

$m

Percentage 
of Current 

Assets

Percentage 
Variance 

from target

Variance      
from       

tactical   
target

60% GROWTH 
ASSETS 50 - 65% 60% $109.8 64.1% 4.1% $7.1

30.0% Shares 
Forsyth Barr 22.5% - 37.5% 30.0% $57.1 33.4% 3.4% $5.8

30.0%
Shares 

Elevation 
Capital

22.5% - 37.5% 30.0% $52.0 30.4% 0.4% $0.6

0% Private Equity 0% - 0% 0% $0.7 0.4% 0.4% $0.7

35% INCOME 
ASSETS 25 - 45% 35% $56.1 32.8% -2.2% -$3.8

27.5% NZ Bonds 20 - 35% 27.5% $41.2 24.1% -3.4% -$5.9

$171.21m $145.13m $23.83m$2.25m

7.5% Overseas 
Bonds 5% - 10% 7.5% $14.9 8.7% 1.2% $2.0

5% LIQUID 
ASSETS 2 - 10% 5% $5.3 3.1% -1.9% -$3.3

5%
Self-managed 

Cash (Incl 
Hedges & TKP)

2 - 10% 5% $5.3 3.1% -1.9% -$3.3

100% TOTAL 100% $171.2 100.0% $0.0

Benchmark Allocation –The benchmark allocation reflects the long-term views of the asset structures likely to generate the required investment return to meet 
the primary objectives. The benchmark allocation assumes a hypothetical “neutral environment”, i.e. one in which the Trustees do not have a tactical view that 
one asset class should be favoured over another or that special action should be undertaken.

Allowable Range -These reflect the normal minimum and maximum holdings for an asset class. The ranges exist to allow for normal market movement so that
the Trustees can minimise transaction costs and for short-term tactical decisions.

Tactical Target -This allows the Trustees to exercise a tactical view to favour one asset class over another, e.g. more into fixed interest, less into shares in
times of high interest rates, while remaining within the “allowable range” for that asset class. Trustees will re-examine the “tactical target” where the variation
between the “tactical target” and the Actual situation is plus or minus 5%. 
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SCHEDULE OF SELF MANAGED INVESTMENTS  

AS AT 5th AUGUST 2015

TERM DEPOSITS

Value Bank               Date Term Interest        Maturity
Invested Rate Date

2,500,000$      BNZ 4-Jun-15 91 4.16% 3/09/2015
2,000,000$      Westpac 7-Jul-15 92 3.95% 7/10/2015
1,000,000$      ANZ 5-Aug-15 92 3.73% 5/11/2015

5,500,000$   TOTAL

CURRENT ASSETS As at 30th June

Bank Cashbook Statement

Westpac Call Account $1,261,383.00
Westpac Current $13,090.00 $0.00
Westpac Imprest $1,636.10
Petty Cash $85.40

$1,276,194.50

INVESTMENTS WITH NZ BANKS 

Policy check  - Maximum allowable exposure to any one Bank is the higher of either
$6 million or 40% of current assets when current assets are over $15 million.

ASB -$                    0.0%
BNZ 2,500,000.00$    36.9%
ANZ 1,000,000.00$    14.8%
Kiwibank -$                    0.0%
Westpac 2,000,000.00$    29.5%
HBS -$                    0.0%

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS $6,776,194.50    (excludes accrued interest owed)
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QUOTES FOR TERM DEPOSITS TRUST

If TD maturing, confirm arrangements and enter deposit into FMIS -
DATE Of Investment 5-Aug-15 bank transactions, bank entry (2200 Principle and 6210 Realised Income)

Give Jill copy of bank print out & batch, insert copy in deskfile.
Confirmed Often have notice of arrangements at maturity, but not always.

Amount to invest $1,000,000 $1,000,000

Bank Accepted ANZ
Rate 3.73% arranged. Finance/Authority letters/E&CCT Bank TD
Maturity Date 5-Nov-15
Number of days 92 Ask
Account Number 03 0642 0797656 00
Dealer Karl

ben taylor

ASB BNZ ANZ Westpac KIWIBANK HBS Bank

Andrew Mark Barton or Kelly
Contact Joshua Hamblyn Ext 46339 mark (2) Jon Schicker
Telephone 0800 272 332 Karl 0800 334 020 0800 11 33 15 DD 870 9066

arthur 830 0983 client 650681

Rate Offered Nil 3.68% 3.73% 3.21% 3.61% 3.70%
Jake Chris Karl Donna Horgan Roger & Mark Kelly

Account to withdraw Trust Current Trust Current Trust Current Trust Current Trust Current Trust Current
Account Number 03 0642 03 0642 03 0642 03 0642 03 0642 03 0642

0797656 00 0797656 00 0797656 00 0797656 00 0797656 00 0797656 00
john-treasury roger

Peter Oake Jenny Lambie
834 3738 870 9066
Rachel Wilson

Comments for consideration and reason for decision. 878 0846 or 0274299006
Virginia 878 0845

Call account balance is $1.21 mill as at 5th Aug 2015
Hedging rollover due 7th August, current exposure -$1.6 mill, other funds to cover
Next TD is BNZ $2.5 mill on 3rd Sept 2015.
Pioneer Capital commitment nothing likely in next 4 weeks
Presently, FBECL has $8 million cash available if an emergency.
We have $5.5 million on Term Deposit. financialmarkets@kiwibank.co.nz
Donation Creditors stand at $2.09 mill at 30th July 2015. 
Payments approved last  meeting $1.1 mill
Donations Payment in July of $327k, most other donations are conditional so payment not within the next four months
Likely income from Fund Managers of $500k before end of August

Term Deposit, choose cheque,select withdrawal tab, enter GL 2200, add, save, post, go to GL batch list,
print, post.

2200 Cash Self Term Deposit $1,000,000.00

Signed ……………………….………………..

Date ………………………

Expected interest on maturity $9,401.64

Entered to Schedule Self Managed Investments and maturity date on personal calendar.

Signed ……………………….………………..

Date ………………………

ENTER MATURITY DATE ON PERSONAL CALENDAR

Once completed place this page in deskfile. Once confirmation received from bank take a copy and attach. Give original to Jill.
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ELEVATION CAPITAL

Cash Reconciliation Asset Valuation

Schedule NZD Schedule NZD
30-Jun-2015 Opening Balance  1,598,369.70 30-Jun-2015 Opening Valuation  50,818,094.13 

2 Capital Invested & Withdrawn 187,713.31 2 Capital Invested & Withdrawn 187,713.31

3 Interest (RWT exempt)  3,762.36 7 Term deposits (incl accrued Interest) 0.00
Interest (RWT exempt) - paid to ECCT (2,166.57)

4 Dividends & Distributions  142,818.23 8 Cash  5,079,494.43 
Dividends & Distributions - paid to ECCT (144,024.20)

5 Fees, Expenses & Fee Rebates (5,639.72)

9 Shares Valuation*  46,885,310.19 
Cash Movement

10 Shares  3,282,792.55 
6 Cash currency m/e revalation  14,886.57 
7 Term Deposit Maturity  0.00 

FX Transactions Gain/loss  982.20 31-Jul-2015 Closing Valuation  51,964,804.62 
31-Jul-2015 Closing cash  5,079,494.43 

Closing Bank balance  5,079,494.43 Monthly Change  958,997.18 
Variance  0.00 

PORTFOLIO RECONCILIATION
Eastern & Central Community Trust

31 July 2015
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FORSYTH BARR

Cash Reconciliation Asset Valuation

Schedule NZD Schedule NZD
30-Jun-2015 Opening Valuation  518,493.83 30-Jun-2015 Opening Valuation  54,464,975.32 

2 Capital Invested & Withdrawn 0.00 2 Capital Invested & Withdrawn 0.00

3 Interest (RWT exempt)  1,402.07 7 Term deposits (incl accrued Interest) 0.00
Interest (RWT exempt) - paid to ECCT (1,641.87)

4 Dividends & Distributions  128,984.71 Cash  487,849.35 
Dividends & Distributions - paid to ECCT (159,055.48)

5 Fees, Expenses & Fee Rebates (7.63) 4 Dividends & Distributions 

6 Shares Valuation*  56,624,807.02 
Cash Movement

10 Shares  0.00 
7 Cash Deposits  0.00 
6 Cash currency m/e revalation (326.28)
6 FX Transactions Gain/loss  0.00 

31-Jul-2015 11 Closing cash  487,849.35 31-Jul-2015 Closing Valuation  57,112,656.37 
Closing Bank balance  487,849.35 

Variance (0.00) Monthly Change  2,647,681.05 

* Share Valuation is unaudited last trading prices at month end

PORTFOLIO RECONCILIATION
Eastern & Central Community Trust

31 July 2015
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Report type: Executive / Board Decision Papers

Recommendation: That the Trustees consider and review the Terms of 
Reference for the A & R Committee. 

Agenda item no: 8

Subject: TOR’s for the A & R Committee

Responsible for the report: General Manager

Purpose of report: To inform the Trustees of the current Terms of 
Reference for the Executive and A & R Committees. 

Attached are the current Terms of Reference in the Governance Charter pertaining to the Audit & 
Risk Committee and the Executive Committee. These are provided as background documents for the 
discussion on the future Terms of Reference for the A & R Committee. 

Back to Agenda
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APPENDIX 3 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

1.   Membership 

1.1 In accordance with clause 11e of the Eastern and Central Community Trust Inc. Trust 
Deed the Committee shall comprise at least three Trustees and such other persons (if 
any) as seen fit. 

1.2 The Chair of the Trust shall be an ex-officio member of the Audit and Risk Committee 
with no voting rights. 

1.3 Members of the Audit and Risk Committee shall be appointed annually by the Trustees 
at the first Trust Meeting following the annual Trustee appointments. 

1.4 The Chair of the Audit and Risk Committee shall be elected by the Board annually and 
must be a Trustee of the Trust. The Chair of the Trust should not be the Chair of the 
Audit and Risk Committee. 

1.5 A quorum of the Audit and Risk Committee shall be at least three Trustees. 

2. Meetings and Voting

2.1 Voting shall be by simple majority.  In the case of equality of votes the Chair of the 
Audit and Risk Committee shall have the casting vote. 

2.2  Minutes shall be kept for all meetings of the Audit and Risk Committee and circulated 
to the full Trust Board. 

2.3 The Audit and Risk Committee shall have no executive powers with/in regard to its 
findings and recommendations. All recommendations must be presented to the full 
Trust Board. 

2.4 The external auditors shall be given notice of all meetings and shall have the right to 
attend and speak. 

3 Responsibilities 

3.1 The Audit and Risk Committee provides a formal forum for free and open 
communication between the Trust Board, the external auditors and management. 

3.2 The primary objective of the Audit and Risk Committee is to assist the Trust in 
discharging the responsibilities relative to financial reporting, treasury management and 
risk management. 
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3.3 The Audit and Risk Committee shall have unlimited access to the Trust’s external 
auditors and the General Manager. The Audit and Risk Committee is authorised to 
consult with independent experts when considered necessary. 

3.4 The Audit and Risk Committee shall have such duties as shall be referred to it from 
time to time by the full Trust Board and will include:  

reviewing, considering and monitoring the risks for the Trust. 
the annual production of the financial statements and related reports which are 
compliant with generally accepted accounting practices (NZ GAAP and NZ 
IFRS),  
liaising with the external auditors,  
reviewing the annual audit plan with the external auditors,  
reviewing audit findings in relation to the annual audit and matters relating to 
the financial statements,  
reviewing compliance to relevant statutory requirements,  
recommending the appointment and review of the external auditors, 
determining the audit fees,  
monitoring the Trust’s internal control environment to assess its adequacy,  
receiving and reviewing the detailed summary on audit findings and the status 
of corrective actions required, and 

3.5 The Audit and Risk Committee shall evaluate the effectiveness of the Trust’s risk      
management policies, practices and procedures. 

4. Reporting and Accountability 

4.1 Monitoring, reviewing and reporting the performance and recommendations of the 
auditor to the full Trust Board.  

4.2 Advising the full Trust Board of the Committee’s activities and any related significant 
results and findings on a regular basis. 

4.3 Providing an annual report to the full Trust Board summarising the Committee’s 
activities, any related significant results and findings and any recommended changes 
to the Committee’s objectives and responsibilities. 
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APPENDIX 1 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

1 Membership

1.1  In accordance with clause 11e of the Eastern and Central Community Trust Inc. Trust 
Deed the Committee shall comprise at least three Trustees and of such other persons (if 
any) as seen fit. 

1.2  The Chair of the Trust shall chair the Executive Committee. 

1.3  Members of the Executive Committee shall be appointed annually by the Trustees at 
the first Trust Meeting following the annual Trustee appointments. 

1.4  A quorum of the Committee shall be at least three Trustees. 

2 Meetings and Voting

2.1  In accordance with clause 11a of the Trust Deed voting shall be by simple majority.  In 
the case of equality of votes the Chair of the Committee shall have the casting vote.   

2.2  Any decisions where the Trust Deed would require a special majority shall be referred 
to a full meeting of the Trust. 

2.3  The Chair or the Deputy Chair may call a Special Executive Committee Meeting. 
(Appendix 6). 

2.4  Minutes shall be kept for all meetings of the Executive Committee Meetings. 

2.5  In accordance with clause 12 of the Trust Deed all conflicts of interest shall be declared 
and the Chair shall decide whether the affected Trustee may vote on the issue. 

2.6  Conflicts of interest shall be recorded in the minutes. 

3 Duties 

3.1  Monitoring Investment Performance and making recommendations to the full Trust 
where appropriate. 

3.2  Considering Investment Policy and Strategy and making recommendations to the full 
Trust where appropriate. 

3.3  Approving the bond purchase recommendations as supplied by the Bond Manager 
under the delegation given by the full Trust. 
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3.4  Reviewing Fund Managers’ performance and making recommendations to the full 
Trust where appropriate. 

3.5  Recommending the termination and appointment of Fund Managers to the full Trust.   

3.6  Monitoring Compliance with the Trust Deed and the Statutory Financial Reporting 
requirements as set in clause 15 of the Trust Deed. 

3.7  Appraising the General Manager and providing guidance for staff remuneration. 

3.8  Ensuring that the Trust has the appropriate policies in place and these policies are 
reviewed and monitored on a regular basis and reported to the Trust Board. 

3.9  Other such duties as shall be referred to the Committee from time to time by a full Trust 
Meeting. 
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Report type: Executive / Board Decision Papers

Recommendation: That the Trustees discuss and determine an annual 
schedule of Agenda Items for the A & R Committee 
moving forward. 

Agenda item no: 9

Subject: A & R Annual Schedule of Agenda Items

Responsible for the report: General Manger

Purpose of report: To discuss an appropriate annual schedule of Agenda 
Items for the A&R Committee going forwards. 

Agenda items for future meetings: 
a. Risk management 
b. Audit requirements 

i. External 
ii. Internal 

c. Finance aspects 

Back to Agenda
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Report type: Executive / Board Decision Papers

Recommendation: That the Board receives and notes the current 
Executive Committee Reporting and determines the 
requirement moving forward. 

Agenda item no: 10

Subject: Trustee Reporting Requirements

Responsible for the report: General Manger

Purpose of report: To inform the Board of the current reporting for the 
Executive Committee 

The attached document is the current reporting requirement for the Executive Committee and the 
commentary below is to provide a starting point for discussion. 

At the Strategic Retreat there was a discussion around what reporting was required by the Board 
and its sub-committees in the future. The following is a short summary of some of the discussion; 

1. Monthly Reporting 
Reduction in reporting required. 
Trustees identified the need for the following as a minimum 

o Dashboard – with commentary on anything with a 5% variance to budget 
o Balance Sheet 
o Financial Performance versus Budget 
o Risk Register 
o Portfolio Reconciliation 
o More commentary from GM 
o MCA - Key parameters to be identified and reported on a monthly basis. 

Development of an internal auditing process so Trustees are confident that the high level 
numbers they are considering are true and accurate. 

An action from this was for the General Manager to provide a report format, for future meetings, at 
the September Board meeting for discussion and ratification. 

Back to Agenda
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Executive Meeting Agenda Papers

Minutes from previous meeting  
Action Plan 
Dashboard Report (j:\Finance\Monthly Reconciliations-Investments\Monthly work papers)

Balance Sheet (From Sage Accpac)

Financial Performance (From Sage Accpac)

Cash flow report  
Payment authorisation report (j:\Monthly Mgt Report\Financial Overview)

Summary of Financial Performance report
ECCT Asset Allocation report (j:\Finance\Asset Allocation Chart)

Term deposit quotes 
Schedule of self managed funds (j:\Finance\Self Managed Funds)

Payments for the month 
ECAP summary 
FBarr summary 
BNZ Market report 
Hedging report 
PIMCO report  
PIMCO Graph (j:\Fund Managers & Financial Advisors\PIMCO\Monthly Comparison)

ECFB Report 
MCA Monthly report 
Investment commentaries 
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Report type: Executive / Board Decision Papers

Recommendation: That the Trustees receive and note the current 
Meeting dates for the Executive and A & R Committees 
and determine future dates. 

Agenda item no: 11

Subject: A & R Meeting Dates

Responsible for the report: General Manager

Purpose of report: To inform the Trustees of the current meeting dates of 
the Executive and A & R Committees. 

Attached are the proposed meeting dates for future meetings of all sub committees of the Trust. 

The meetings highlighted green are those where the Auditor meets with the A & R Committee. 

Those meetings highlighted with Yellow are those which could be moved to another date.  I would 
recommend they are held the week after the Strategic Retreat and the week after the APM. 

Back to Agenda
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24/08/2015 

EASTERN & CENTRAL 
COMMUNITY TRUST 

SCHEDULED MEETINGS TO DECEMBER 2016 

June 2015 
24th (Wednesday) Executive Committee 3.00 pm 
25th & 26th Donations Retreat 11.00 am 

July 2015
30th & 31st Trust Meeting 2.00 pm  

August 2015  
In Palmerston North 
26th (Wednesday) Annual Public Meeting 6.00 pm 
27th (Thursday) Executive Committee 9.00 am 

September 2015
24th  Special Programmes Committee 12.30 pm 
24th & 25th Trust Meeting 2.00 pm 

October 2015
29th (Thursday) Executive Committee 3.00 pm 

November 2015
26th  Special Programmes Committee 12.30 pm 
26th & 27th Trust Meeting 2.00 pm 

December 2015
23rd (Wednesday) Executive Committee 3.00 pm 

January 2016 
28th     Audit & Risk Committee   Noon 
    Special Programmes Committee  12.30 pm 
28th & 29th     Trust Meeting     2.00 pm 

February 2016 
25th (Thursday)  Executive Committee    3.00 pm 
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24/08/2015 
March 2016 (TBC) 
30th (Wednesday)  Audit & Risk Committee   12.30 pm 
    Special Programmes Committee  12.30 pm 
31st Mar & 1st Apr  Trust Meeting     2.00 pm 

April 2016 
28th (Thursday)  Executive Committee    3.00 pm 

May 2016 
26th     Audit & Risk Committee   12.30 pm 
    Special Programmes Committee  12.30 pm 
26th & 27th    Trust Meeting     2.00 pm 

June 2016 
23rd (Thursday) Executive Committee 9.00 am 
23rd & 24th Strategic Retreat 11.00am 

July 2016
28th  Special Programmes Committee 12.30 pm 
28th & 29th Trust Meeting 2.00 pm  

August 2016  
In Gisborne (TBC) 
24th (Wednesday) Annual Public Meeting 6.00 pm 
25th (Thursday) Executive Committee 9.00 am 

September 2016
29th  Special Programmes Committee 12.30 pm 
29th & 30th Trust Meeting 2.00 pm 

October 2016
27th (Thursday) Executive Committee 3.00 pm 

November 2016
24th  Special Programmes Committee 12.30 pm 
24th & 25th Trust Meeting 2.00 pm 

December 2016
21st (Wednesday) Executive Committee 3.00 pm 

Times are estimates only and will be confirmed on the Agenda Pages 
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Report type: Executive / Board Information Papers

Recommendation: The Executive reviews the Hedging Reports as 
provided by Michael Chamberlain Associates and the 
General Manager 

Agenda item no: 12

Subject: Hedging Reports

Responsible for the report: General Manager

Purpose of report: To be informed of matters pertaining to the Trusts 
current hedging exposure to allow an action plan to be 
developed for hedging contract rollovers. 

The hedging position for July 31st 2015 is attached for your information. 

Back to
agenda 
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Eastern & Central Community Trust
In the following table Bank of New Zealand sets out the mark to market value[s] of the transaction[s] stipulated in Market Value Date
the request from the Customer on the bases set out in that request Friday, 31 July 2015

External Deal Ref Cust Buy Ccy Cust Buy Amount Cust Sell Ccy Cust Sell Amount Deal Rate Maturity Date Reval Rate MTM Value (NZD) Spot Rate
CB183012 NZD 8,300,000.00 EUR 5,455,922.00 0.657340 07-Aug-15 0.601311 -773,122.95 0.601690
CB183013 NZD 5,800,000.00 GBP 2,787,712.00 0.480640 07-Aug-15 0.421612 -811,756.69 0.421830

Total -1,584,879.64

Note: Where a 3rd Currency Contract exists the Cust Deal Ref will appear twice. The first valuation is for the Cust Buy Currency, and
the second, is for the Cust Sell Currency.
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E&CCT HEDGING CONTRACTS OPENING REPORT
as at  21st August2015 Rollover Date: 6th November 2015

Amount Value of Overseas Spot
CURRENCY Hedged Exposure in $NZ Hedged % Trade Deal Rate Rollover Balance

Country $NZ 31/07/2015  Target % Date Rate 21/08/2015 Date $NZ

Thailand 793,066
Malaysia 0 3,292,505 0.00% 8/05/2015 0.00000 0.00000 6/11/2015 0.00

USA                USD 40,373,000
HongKong 874,714 50%
Brazil 0

All
European               Euro 8,300,000 23,498,154 35.32% 8/05/2015 0.60072 0.58740 6/11/2015 -188,212.46

Countries (incl Swiss)
50%

UK               Pound 5,800,000 10,676,816 54.32% 8/05/2015 0.42008 0.42210 6/11/2015 27,756.46
50%

Japan               Yen 0 0 0% n/a n/a n/a n/a 0.00
50%50%

Pimco Bonds (Hedged) 0 15,063,633 0.00% n/a n/a 0.92363 n/a 0.00
0%

Australia               AUD 0 13,009,601 0.00% n/a 0.92363 0.92212 n/a 0.00
0%

TOTAL (Incl Bonds) $14,100,000 $107,581,489 Current Balance -$160,456.01
EQUITIES ONLY $14,100,000 $92,517,856 15.24%
Excluding Australia $14,100,000 $79,508,255 17.73%
Hedging to be increased when exposure falls 5% below the target exposure.
General Manager is empowered to adjust the hedging levels at rollover to the defined tactical targets as set by the Trustees.
USD used to hedge the currencies of USA, Thailand, Malaysia, Hong Kong & Brazil (other).
Euro used to hedge the Euro and the Swiss franc.

J Bell
21/08/2015
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Report type: Executive / Board Information Papers

Recommendation: The Executive notes the financial advisor’s monthly
report of the Trust Investment Portfolio as at 31st July 
2015. 

Agenda item no: 13

Subject: Investment Portfolio Report

Responsible for the report: General Manager

Purpose of report: To inform the Executive of where the funds of the 
Board are invested, the overall performance of the 
diversified investment portfolio and the current asset 
allocation and compare performance against budget 
and agreed benchmarks. 

Back to
agenda 
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